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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION

PLUGS, SOCKET-OUTLETS AND COUPLERS
FOR INDUSTRIAL PURPOSES -

Part 1: General requirements

FOREWORD

1) The International Electrotechnical Commission (IEC) is a worldwide organization for standardization comprising
all national electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees). The object of IEC is to promote
international co-operation on all questions concerning standardization in the electrical and electronic fields. To
this end and in addition to other activities, IEC publishes International Standards, Technical Specifications,
Technical Reports, Publicly Available Specifications (PAS) and Guides (hereafter referred to as “IEC
Publication(s)”). Their preparation is entrusted to technical committees; any IEC National Committee interested
in the subject dealt with may participate in this preparatory work. International, governmental and non-
governmental organizations liaising with the IEC also participate in this preparation. IEC collaborates closely
with the International Organization for Standardization (ISO) in accordance with conditions determined by
agreement between the two organizations.

2) The formal decisions or agreements of IEC on technical matters express, as nearly as possible, an international
consensus of opinion on the relevant subjects since each technical committee has representation from all
interested IEC National Committees.

3) IEC Publications have the form of recommendations for international use and are accepted by IEC National
Committees in that sense. While all reasonable efforts are made to ensure that the technical content of IEC
Publications is accurate, IEC cannot be held responsible for the way in which they are used or for any
misinterpretation by any end user.

4) In order to promote international uniformity, IEC National Committees undertake to apply IEC Publications
transparently to the maximum extent possible in their national and regional publications. Any divergence
between any IEC Publication and the corresponding national or regional publication shall be clearly indicated in
the latter.

5) IEC itself does not provide any attestation of conformity. Independent certification bodies provide conformity
assessment services and, in some areas, access to IEC marks of conformity. IEC is not responsible for any
services carried out by independent certification bodies.

6) All users should ensure that they have the latest edition of this publication.

7) No liability shall attach to IEC or its directors, employees, servants or agents including individual experts and
members of its technical committees and IEC National Committees for any personal injury, property damage or
other damage of any nature whatsoever, whether direct or indirect, or for costs (including legal fees) and
expenses arising out of the publication, use of, or reliance upon, this IEC Publication or any other IEC
Publications.

8) Attention is drawn to the Normative references cited in this publication. Use of the referenced publications is
indispensable for the correct application of this publication.

9) Attention is drawn to the possibility that some of the elements of this IEC Publication may be the subject of
patent rights. IEC shall not be held responsible for identifying any or all such patent rights.

International Standard IEC 60309-1 has been prepared by subcommittee 23H: Industrial plugs
and socket-outlets, of IEC technical committee 23: Electrical accessories.

This consolidated version of IEC 60309-1 consists of the fourth (1999) [documents
23H/88/FDIS and 23H/91/RVD], its amendment 1 (2005) [documents 23H/174/FDIS and
23H/182/RVD] and its amendment 2 (2012) [documents 23H/282/FDIS and 23H/285/RVD].

The technical content is therefore identical to the base edition and its amendments and has
been prepared for user convenience.

It bears the edition number 4.2.

A vertical line in the margin shows where the base publication has been modified by
amendments 1 and 2.
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Annex A forms an integral part of this standard.
Annex B is for information only. |

The committee has decided that the contents of the base publication and its amendments will
remain unchanged until the stability date indicated on the IEC web site under
"http://webstore.iec.ch"” in the data related to the specific publication. At this date, the
publication will be

* reconfirmed,

* withdrawn,

+ replaced by a revised edition, or

*+ amended.

The contents of the corrigendum of May 2014 have been included in this copy.
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INTRODUCTION

International Standard IEC 60309 is divided into several parts:
Part 1: General requirements, comprising clauses of a general character.

Subsequent parts: Particular requirements dealing with particular types. The clauses of these
particular requirements supplement or modify the corresponding clauses in part 1. Where the
text of subsequent parts indicates an "addition" to or a "replacement" of the relevant
requirement, test specification or explanation of part 1, these changes are made to the
relevant text of part 1, which then becomes part of the standard. Where no change is
necessary, the words "This clause of part 1 is applicable" are used.


http://webstore.ansi.org/RecordDetail.aspx?sku=IEC%2060309-1%20Ed.%204.2%20b:2012&source=preview
https://webstore.ansi.org/RecordDetail.aspx?sku=IEC%2060309-1%20Ed.%204.2%20b:2012&source=preview
https://webstore.ansi.org/Standards/IEC/IEC60309Ed2012&source=preview
https://webstore.ansi.org/Standards/IEC/IEC60309Ed2012?source=preview

This is a preview of "IEC 60309-1 Ed. 4.2 ...". Click here to purchase the full version from the ANSI store.

PLUGS, SOCKET-OUTLETS AND COUPLERS
FOR INDUSTRIAL PURPOSES -

Part 1: General requirements

1 Scope

This standard applies to plugs and socket-outlets, cable couplers and appliance couplers, with
a rated operating voltage not exceeding 1 000 V d.c. or a.c. and 500 Hz a.c., and a rated
current not exceeding 800 A, primarily intended for industrial use, either indoors or outdoors.

These accessories are intended to be installed by instructed persons (IEC 60050-195:1998,
Amendment 1:2001, 195-04-02) or skilled persons (IEC 60050-195:1998, Amendment 1:2001,
195-04-01) only.

The list of preferred ratings is not intended to exclude other ratings.

This standard applies to plugs and socket-outlets, cable couplers and appliance couplers,
hereinafter referred to as accessories, for use when the ambient temperature is normally
within the range of —-25 °C to +40 °C. These accessories are intended to be connected to
cables of copper or copper alloy only.

This standard applies to accessories with screwless type terminals or insulation piercing
terminals, with a rated current up to and including 32 A for series | and 30 A for series |Il.

The use of these accessories on building sites and for agricultural, commercial and domestic
applications is not precluded.

Socket-outlets or appliance inlets incorporated in or fixed to electrical equipment are within
the scope of this standard. This standard also applies to accessories intended to be used in
extra-low voltage installations.

This standard does not apply to accessories primarily intended for domestic and similar
general purposes.

In locations where special conditions prevail, for example on board ship or where explosions
are liable to occur, additional requirements may be necessary.
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COMMISSION ELECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE

PRISES DE COURANT POUR USAGES INDUSTRIELS -

Partie 1: Regles générales

AVANT-PROPOS

1) La Commission Electrotechnique Internationale (CEl) est une organisation mondiale de normalisation
composée de l'ensemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités nationaux de la CEl). La CEIl a
pour objet de favoriser la coopération internationale pour toutes les questions de normalisation dans les
domaines de I'électricité et de I'électronique. A cet effet, la CEl — entre autres activités — publie des Normes
internationales, des Spécifications techniques, des Rapports techniques, des Spécifications accessibles au
public (PAS) et des Guides (ci-aprés dénommés "Publication(s) de la CEI"). Leur élaboration est confiée a des
comités d'études, aux travaux desquels tout Comité national intéressé par le sujet traité peut participer. Les
organisations internationales, gouvernementales et non gouvernementales, en liaison avec la CEl, participent
également aux travaux. La CEI collabore étroitement avec I'Organisation Internationale de Normalisation (ISO),
selon des conditions fixées par accord entre les deux organisations.

2) Les décisions ou accords officiels de la CEl concernant les questions techniques représentent, dans la mesure
du possible, un accord international sur les sujets étudiés, étant donné que les Comités nationaux de la CEl
intéressés sont représentés dans chaque comité d’études.

3) Les Publications de la CEIl se présentent sous la forme de recommandations internationales et sont agréées
comme telles par les Comités nationaux de la CEIl. Tous les efforts raisonnables sont entrepris afin que la CEl
s'assure de I'exactitude du contenu technique de ses publications; la CEl ne peut pas étre tenue responsable
de I'éventuelle mauvaise utilisation ou interprétation qui en est faite par un quelconque utilisateur final.

4) Dans le but d'encourager l'uniformité internationale, les Comités nationaux de la CEl s'engagent, dans toute la
mesure possible, a appliquer de fagon transparente les Publications de la CEIl dans leurs publications
nationales et régionales. Toutes divergences entre toutes Publications de la CEl et toutes publications
nationales ou régionales correspondantes doivent étre indiquées en termes clairs dans ces derniéres.

5) La CEIl elle-méme ne fournit aucune attestation de conformité. Des organismes de certification indépendants
fournissent des services d'évaluation de conformité et, dans certains secteurs, accedent aux marques de
conformité de la CEIl. La CEIl n'est responsable d'aucun des services effectués par les organismes de
certification indépendants.

6) Tous les utilisateurs doivent s'assurer qu'ils sont en possession de la derniére édition de cette publication.

7) Aucune responsabilité ne doit étre imputée a la CEl, a ses administrateurs, employés, auxiliaires ou
mandataires, y compris ses experts particuliers et les membres de ses comités d'études et des Comités
nationaux de la CEI, pour tout préjudice causé en cas de dommages corporels et matériels, ou de tout autre
dommage de quelque nature que ce soit, directe ou indirecte, ou pour supporter les colts (y compris les frais
de justice) et les dépenses découlant de la publication ou de I'utilisation de cette Publication de la CEIl ou de
toute autre Publication de la CEI, ou au crédit qui lui est accordé.

8) L'attention est attirée sur les références normatives citées dans cette publication. L'utilisation de publications
référencées est obligatoire pour une application correcte de la présente publication.

9) L’attention est attirée sur le fait que certains des éléments de la présente Publication de la CEIl peuvent faire
I'objet de droits de brevet. La CEIl ne saurait étre tenue pour responsable de ne pas avoir identifié de tels droits
de brevets et de ne pas avoir signalé leur existence.

La Norme internationale CEI 60309-1 a été établie par le sous-comité 23H: Prises de courant
a usages industriels, du comité d'études 23 de la CEIl: Petit appareillage.

La présente version consolidée de la CEl 60309-1 comprend la quatrieme édition (1999)
[documents 23H/88/FDIS et 23H/91/RVD], son amendement1 (2005) [documents
23H/174/FDIS et 23H/182/RVD] et son amendement 2 (2012) [documents 23H/282/FDIS et
23H/285/RVD.

Le contenu technique de cette version consolidée est donc identique a celui de I'édition de
base et a ses amendements; cette version a été préparée par commodité pour I'utilisateur.

Elle porte le numéro d'édition 4.2.

Une ligne verticale dans la marge indique ou la publication de base a été modifiée par les
amendements 1 et 2.
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L'annexe A fait partie intégrante de cette norme.
| L'annexe B est donnée uniquement a titre d'information.

Le comité a décidé que le contenu de la publication de base et de ses amendements ne sera
pas modifié avant la date de stabilité indiquée sur le site web de la CEIl sous
"http://webstore.iec.ch" dans les données relatives a la publication recherchée. A cette date,
la publication sera

* reconduite,

* supprimée,

* remplacée par une édition révisée, ou

* amendée.

Le contenu du corrigendum de mai 2014 a été pris en considération dans cet exemplaire.
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INTRODUCTION

La Norme internationale CEl 60309 est divisée en plusieurs parties:
Partie 1: Regles générales, qui comprend les articles de caractére général.

Parties suivantes: Reégles particulieres, traitant de types particuliers. Les articles de ces
régles particuliéeres représentent des compléments ou modifications aux articles
correspondants de la premiére partie. Si le texte des parties subséquentes indique une
«addition» ou un «remplacement» des régles, essais ou commentaires pertinents de la
partie 1, ces changements sont introduits dans les passages pertinents de la partie 1, et ils
deviennent alors des parties de la norme. Lorsque aucune modification n'est nécessaire, les
mots «L'article de la partie 1 est applicable» sont utilisés.
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PRISES DE COURANT POUR USAGES INDUSTRIELS -

Partie 1: Régles générales

1 Domaine d'application

La présente norme s'applique aux prises de courant, aux prolongateurs et aux connecteurs,
de tension nominale d'emploi ne dépassant pas 1 000 V en courant continu ou en courant
alternatif, de fréquence ne dépassant pas 500 Hz en courant alternatif, et de courant nominal
ne dépassant pas 800 A, destinés essentiellement aux usages industriels, a l'intérieur ou a
I'extérieur des batiments.

Ces appareils sont destinés a étre installés seulement par des personnes averties
(CEI 60050-195:1998, Amendement 1:2001, 195-04-02) ou qualifiées (CEI 60050-195:1998,
Amendement 1:2001, 195-04-01).

La liste des calibres préférentiels n'est pas destinée a exclure les autres calibres.

La présente norme s'applique aux prises de courant, aux prolongateurs et aux connecteurs,
désignés dans la suite du texte sous le nom d'appareils, pour usage dans une température
ambiante comprise dans une plage de —25 °C a +40 °C. Les appareils sont prévus pour étre
connectés a des cables en cuivre ou alliage de cuivre seulement.

La présente norme s'applique aux appareils équipés de bornes sans vis ou de bornes a
percage d’isolant, de courant nominal ne dépassant pas 32 A pour la série | et 30 A pour la
série Il.

L'usage de ces appareils dans des chantiers de construction et pour des applications
agricoles, commerciales et domestiques n'est pas exclu.

Les socles de prises de courant ou les socles de connecteurs incorporés ou fixés au matériel
électrique sont compris dans le domaine d'application de la présente norme. La présente
norme s'applique aussi aux appareils destinés a étre utilisés dans les installations a trés
basse tension.

La présente norme ne s'applique pas aux appareils destinés essentiellement aux usages
domestiques et analogues.

Pour I'emploi dans des locaux présentant des conditions particuliéres, par exemple a bord
des navires et dans les locaux présentant des dangers d'explosion, des prescriptions complé-
mentaires peuvent étre nécessaires.
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